

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH AGUILERA, PHILLIP ARELLANO,
BENJAMIN BARDON, AND HECTOR RAMIREZ,
Petitioners,

v.

LEROY BACA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SHERIFF OF THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

RICHARD A. SHINEE
ELIZABETH J. GIBBONS
GREEN & SHINEE, A P.C.
16055 Ventura Boulevard
Suite 1000
Encino, California 91436
(818) 986-2440

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

June 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Facts	3
B. Legal Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN ENTRENCHED CONFLICT ON A FIFTH AMENDMENT ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE.....	10
A. The Second, Seventh, And Federal Circuits And At Least Five State Supreme Courts Require A “ <i>Garrity</i> Notice” Before A Public Employer May Compel An Employee’s Testi- mony Or Punish An Employee For Refusing To Testify.....	11
B. The Fifth, Eighth, And Ninth Cir- cuits Reject The <i>Garrity</i> Notice Rule And Hold That No Consti- tutional Violation Occurs Unless The Employee Is Forced To Waive Immunity	16

C. The First Circuit Rejects The <i>Garrity</i> Notice Rule In Favor Of A Fact-Based Standard For Determining When Public Employees Can Reasonably Be Said To Have Notice Of Their <i>Garrity</i> Rights.....	18
D. Further Confusion Is Evidenced By Those Courts That Have Faced The Issue Without Adopting A Clear Rule	18
E. The Conflict Is Irreconcilable, Acknowledged By Lower Courts, And Deeply Entrenched	19
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONERS' FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	21
A. By Not Either Expressly Compelling Petitioners To Speak Or Granting Them Immunity, Respondents Deprived Petitioners Of Their Fifth Amendment Rights.....	21
B. Petitioners' Reassignment From Street Patrol Duty To Station Duty Was An Unconstitutional Consequence Of Their Invocation Of Their Fifth Amendment Rights.....	24
C. Petitioners' Fifth Amendment Rights Were Violated Even Though They Were Never Charged With A Crime	27

III. WHETHER <i>GARRITY</i> NOTICE IS REQUIRED IS AN ISSUE OF EXCEP- TIONAL IMPORTANCE	27
A. Resolving The <i>Garrity</i> Notice Issue Is Important To Public Employees	28
B. Resolving The <i>Garrity</i> Notice Issue Is Important To Public Employers.....	30
C. Resolving The <i>Garrity</i> Notice Issue Is Important To The General Public.....	31
IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE ENTRENCHED CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Aguilera, et al. v. Baca, et al.</i> , No. 05-56617 (Dec. 27, 2007).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Aguilera, et al. v. Baca, et al.</i> , No. CV 03-6328 SVW(CWX) (Sept. 15, 2005).....	36a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Aguilera, et al. v. Baca, et al.</i> , No. 05-56617 (Feb. 12, 2008).....	86a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Aguilera, et al. v. Baca, et al.</i> , No. CV 03-6328 SVW (CWX) (Sept. 26, 2005)	87a

Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding
grant of extension of time for filing a petition
for a writ of certiorari (May 7, 2008)..... 89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arrington v. County of Dallas</i> , 970 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Atwell v. Lisle Park Dist.</i> , 286 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12, 20, 21, 23, 28, 29
<i>Benjamin v. City of Montgomery</i> , 785 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Carney v. City of Springfield</i> , 403 Mass. 604, 532 N.E.2d 631 (1988).....	15, 20, 28
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	27
<i>City of Warrensville Heights v. Jennings</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 206, 569 N.E.2d 489 (1991).....	15
<i>Click v. Copeland</i> , 970 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Confederation of Police v. Conlisk</i> , 489 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1973).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Debnam v. North Carolina Dep't of Correction</i> , 334 N.C. 380, 432 S.E.2d 324 (1993)	17
<i>Franklin v. City of Evanston</i> , 384 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13-14, 20, 21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Philadel- phia</i> , 859 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Gandy v. State ex rel. Division of Investigation & Narcotics</i> , 96 Nev. 281, 607 P.2d 581 (1980)	15, 20, 28
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968).....	6
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) ...	1, 2, 6, 8, 21, 23, 28, 29, 32, 33

<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1982).....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Harrison v. Wille</i> , 132 F.3d 679 (11th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....	9, 16, 17, 20, 29
<i>Kalkines v. United States</i> , 473 F.2d 1391 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....	14, 15, 20, 28
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) ...	6, 22
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	25, 26
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	6, 7, 22, 24, 26
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1976)	22
<i>Matt, In re</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 154, 518 N.E.2d 1172 (1987)	17, 28
<i>McKinley v. Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	23, 29
<i>Modrowski v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 252 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	14, 20
<i>Oddsden v. Board of Fire & Police Comm'rs</i> , 108 Wis.2d 143, 321 N.W.2d 161 (1982).....	14, 20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	25
<i>Seattle Police Officers' Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 80 Wash.2d 307, 494 P.2d 485 (1972).....	15, 28

<i>Sher v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1924 (2008)	14, 18, 20, 28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	26
<i>State Dep't of Correctional Servs. v. Gallagher</i> , 214 Neb. 487, 334 N.W.2d 458 (1983).....	17
<i>Stover v. United States</i> , 40 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Comm'r of Sanitation:</i>	
392 U.S. 280 (1968)	6, 12, 34
426 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1970).....	8, 12, 13, 15, 28
<i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 842 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Vangates</i> , 287 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Waterman, In re</i> , 910 A.2d 1175 (N.H. 2006)	14
<i>Weston v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 724 F.2d 943 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Wiley v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 48 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 1995)	19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST.:

Amend. IV	9
Amend. V (Self-Incrimination Clause)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Amend. XIV	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	26

OTHER MATERIALS

Application for County of Los Angeles for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief, <i>Spiel-</i> <i>bauer v. County of Santa Clara</i> , No. S150402 (Cal. filed Sept. 14, 2007).....	30
Michael E. Brooks, <i>Statements Compelled from</i> <i>Law Enforcement Employees</i> , 71 FBI L. ENFORCEMENT BULL. 26 (2002), available at http://www.fbi.gov/publications/leb/2002/ june02leb.pdf	29
Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice: http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/ cleveland_uof.pdf	30
http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/ split_alabaster_talet_11_09_04.pdf	30
http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/ wpd_talet_3-2-06.pdf	30

Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 00-11769 GAF (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/laconsent.htm	32
MATTHEW J. HICKMAN, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CITIZEN COMPLAINTS ABOUT POLICE USE OF FORCE (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ccpuf.pdf	28, 30
1 L.A. POLICE DEP'T, MANUAL (2007).....	29
Letter from Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Ruth Carter, City of Detroit Corporation Counsel, Re: Investigation of the Detroit Police Department (Mar. 6, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/dpd/detroit_3_6.htm	30
Letter from Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Stu Gallaher, Chief of Staff Office of the Mayor, Re: Department of Justice Investigation of the Easton Police Department (Nov. 26, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/easton_talet_11-26-07.pdf	32
Michael Merkow, Commanding Officer Prof'l Standards Bureau, L.A. Police Dep't, Keynote Address at the National Summit on Police Use of Force (Jan. 23, 2006), <i>in</i> REPORT: NATIONAL SUMMIT POLICE USE OF FORCE 16 (Inst. for Law Enforcement Admin. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.cailaw.org/ilea/publications/National_Summit_Police_Use_Of_Force_Report06.pdf	31

Randy Rider, Garrity— <i>How it Works</i> , OFFICER.COM, Feb. 28, 2007, http://www.officer.com/web/online/Investigation/Garrity--How-It-Works/18\$35064	29
S.F., CAL., CHARTER (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.municode.com/Resources/gateway.asp?pid=14130&sid=5	32
San Francisco Gov't: Office of Citizen Complaints, http://www.sfgov.org/site/occ_index.asp	32
Byron L. Warnken, <i>The Law Enforcement Officers' Privilege Against Compelled Self-Incrimination</i> , 16 U. BALT. L. REV. 452 (1987)	7
